

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION**

MEGAN GARCIA, individually and as the  
Personal Representative of the Estate of  
S.R.S. III,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARACTER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.;  
NOAM SHAZEER; DANIEL DE  
FRIETAS ADIWARSANA; GOOGLE  
LLC, ALPHABET INC.,

Defendants.

Civil No: 6:24-cv-01903-ACC-EJK

**BRIEF OF ENCODE AI CORPORATION, DESIGN IT FOR US, AND  
YOUNG PEOPLE'S ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE  
PLAINTIFF AND OPPOSING THE DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Heidi Mehaffey  
(Fla. Bar No. 118806)  
Mehaffey, P.A.  
813 Orchid Drive  
Plantation, FL 33317  
heidi@mehaffeypa.law

Vivek Krishnamurthy  
(*pro hac vice* pending)  
University of Colorado Law School  
2450 Kittredge Loop Dr | 404 UCB  
Boulder, CO 80309  
vivek.krishnamurthy@colorado.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. LLM Outputs Lack the Essential Characteristics of Constitutionally Protected Speech. ....	4
A. How LLMs Generate Text: Technical Reality vs. Public Perception. ....	5
B. LLM Outputs Lack the Expressive Intent Required for Constitutional Protection.....	8
1. Copyright Law Confirms that LLM Outputs Are Not Speech. ....	11
2. Human Prompting Does Not Transform LLM Outputs into Protected Speech. ....	12
II. First Amendment Jurisprudence Recognizes the Right of Vulnerable Listeners to be Protected from Harmful Speech. ....	13
A. Encouraging Suicide Falls Outside First Amendment Protection. ....	15
B. Children Merit Special Protections Under the First Amendment. ....	16
III. The Unique Characteristics of LLMs Justify Different Regulatory Approaches than for Human-Generated Speech. ....	18
IV. Non-Expressive Design Elements Lack First Amendment Protection. ....	19
V. Further Factual Discovery is Warranted in This Case of First Impression. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser*, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 21

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... 15

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assoc.*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....8

*Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony*, 111 U.S. 53 (1884)..... 11

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York*, 447 U.S. 557 (1980).  
..... 14

*Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire*, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)..... 15

*Commonwealth v. Carter*, 115 N.E.3d 559 (Mass. 2019) ..... 15, 16

*Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville*, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... 18

*F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.*, 438 U.S. 726 (1978) ..... 17, 21

*Friedman v. Rogers*, 440 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 14

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 14

*Ginsberg v. New York*, 390 U.S. 629 (1968). ..... 16, 21

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.*, 515 U.S. 557  
(1995)..... 20

*In re Coordinated Proceeding Special Title Rule 3.550 Soc. Media Cases*, 2023 Cal. Super.  
LEXIS 76992..... 20

*In re Soc. Media Adolescent Addiction/Pers. Inj. Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 702 F. Supp. 3d 809  
(N.D. Cal. 2023)..... 20, 22

*Katz v. United States.*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 10

*Lochner v. New York*, 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....2

*McCollum v. CBS, Inc.*, 202 Cal. App. 3d 989 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988) ..... 16

*Miller v. California*, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... 15

*Moody v. NetChoice, LLC*, 603 U.S. 707 (2024) ..... 3, 20, 22

*Morse v. Frederick*, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) ..... 21

*Naruto v. Slater*, 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 11

*New York v. Ferber*, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 15

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 15

*Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... 17

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....8

*Spence v. Washington*, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....9

*Stanley v. Georgia*, 394 U.S. 557 (1969) ..... 13

*Thaler v. Perlmutter*, No. 23-5233, 2025 WL 839178 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 18, 2025)..... 11

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 15

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748  
(1976)..... 14

*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 15

*Wollschlaeger v. Florida*, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....8

**Legal Scholarship**

Cass R. Sunstein, *Artificial Intelligence and the First Amendment*, 92 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1207 (2024). .....8

Eugene Volokh, *In Defense of the Marketplace of Ideas / Search for Truth as a Theory of Free Speech Protection*, 97 VA. L. REV. 595 (2011) .....9

Harry Surden, *ChatGPT, Large Language Models, and Law*, 92 FORDHAM L. REV. 1943 (2024).....4, 5, 6, 7

Helen Norton, *Truth and Lies in the Workplace: Employer Speech and the First Amendment*, 101 MINN. L. REV. 31 (2016) ..... 18

Karl M. Manheim & Jeffery Atik, *AI Outputs and the Limited Reach of the First Amendment*, 63 WASHBURN L.J. 159 (2024)..... 9, 10

Karl M. Manheim & Jeffery Atik. *AI Outputs and the First Amendment* (Loyola Law School, Los Angeles Legal Studies Research Paper No. 2023-20) (2023); [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4524263](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4524263) ..... 10, 12, 13

RonNell Andersen Jones, *Press Speakers and the First Amendment Rights of Listeners*, 90 U. COLO. L. REV. 499 (2019) ..... 13

Toni M. Massaro, Helen Norton, & Margot Kaminski, *SIRI-OUSLY 2.0: What Artificial Intelligence Reveals about the First Amendment*, 101 MINN. L. REV. 2481 (2017)..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Abdallah Ashraf, *Tokenization in NLP: All You Need to Know*, MEDIUM (Jan. 30, 2024), <https://medium.com/@abdallahashraf90x/tokenization-in-nlp-all-you-need-to-know-45c00cfa2df7>. .....6

Andrew R. Chow, *AI Companion App Replika Faces FTC Complaint*, TIME (Jan. 28, 2025, 7:00 AM) <https://time.com/7209824/replika-ftc-complaint/> .....2

Apple Intelligence, Apple, <https://www.apple.com/apple-intelligence/> ..... 17

Arjun Kharpal, *Artificial Intelligence is Not Yet Smart as a Dog*, CNBC (updated Jun. 15, 2023, 10:48 AM), <https://www.cnbc.com/2023/06/15/ai-is-not-even-at-dog-level-intelligence-yet-meta-ai-chief.html> .....9

ARVIND NARAYANAN & SAYASH KAPOOR, *AI SNAKE OIL: WHAT ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE CAN DO, WHAT IT CAN'T, AND HOW TO TELL THE DIFFERENCE (2024)*.....4

Charlotte Engrav, *AI Can Generate Recipes That Can Be Deadly*, NPR (Sept. 23, 2024, 5:00 AM), <https://www.npr.org/2024/09/23/g-s1-23843/artificial-intelligence-recipes-food-cooking-apple>.....7

DAVID FOSTER, *GENERATIVE DEEP LEARNING: TEACHING MACHINES TO PAINT, WRITE, COMPOSE, AND PLAY (2d ed. 2023)*.....6

Letter from Suzanne V. Wilson, Gen. Couns. & Assoc. Reg. of Copyrights, U.S. Copyright Off., to Tamara Pester, Esq., Couns. to Jason M. Allen regarding registration of work “Théâtre D’opéra Spatial” (Sept. 5, 2023), <https://www.copyright.gov/rulings-filings/review-board/docs/Theatre-Dopera-Spatial.pdf> ..... 12

Noam Chomsky, Ian Roberts & Jeffrey Watumull, *The False Promise of ChatGPT*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar 8, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/03/08/opinion/noam-chomsky-chatgpt-ai.html>. .....4

Panos Panay, *Introducing Alexa+, the Next Generation of Alexa*, AMAZON (Feb. 26, 2025) <https://www.aboutamazon.com/news/devices/new-alex-generative-artificial-intelligence> ..... 17

Ryan Whitham, *End of Life: Gemini will completely replace Google Assistant later this year*, ARS TECHNICA (Mar. 14, 2025, 3:00 pm), <https://arstechnica.com/google/2025/03/end-of-life-gemini-will-completely-replace-google-assistant-later-this-year/> ..... 17

Yi Dong et al., *Building Guardrails for Large Language Models* (Feb. 2, 2024), <https://arxiv.org/html/2402.01822v1> ..... 19
